

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Michael Sorenson,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 20100254
)	
vs.)	
)	
Ken Alinder; Ken Alinder, Personal)	
Representative of the Estate of Russell)	
Alinder; Ken Alinder, Personal)	
Representative of the Estate of Edna)	
Alinder; Sharon Dragland; and Robert)	
Alinder,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED JULY 28, 2010, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF MOUNTRAIL COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. McLEES, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert G. Hoy
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant,
Michael Sorenson
ND ID #03527

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

Table of Authorities..... ii

Law and Argument..... 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Alinders’ mineral interest was extinguished on January 17, 2007,
and they owned no mineral interest in the County on that date.. 2

III. The Alinder children were not entitled to notice under
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06.. 6

 A. The plain meaning of the word “owner” means the owner of record. 7

 B. A “reasonable inquiry” is not required if an owner’s address is
 shown of record. 10

IV. Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Barnes v. Hulet, 159 N.W. 25 (N.D. 1916) 2

Cass County Joint Water Resource Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Tp.,
2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685 8

Estate of Elken,
2007 ND 107, 735 N.W.2d 842. 5

Hennum v. City of Medina,
402 N.W.2d 327 (N.D. 1987) 11

Jensen v. Schwartz,
90 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 1958).. 13

Reimers v. McElree,
28 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1947) 14

Ward v. Bullis,
2008 ND 80, 748 N.W.2d 397. 8

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 26.1-01-04 11

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-18(2). 8

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-02 (2005). 3

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-04 (2005). 4

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-05 (2005). 4, 5

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005). 9, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) (defining “abandoned property”). 2
